

No. 20-11401

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN MARSHALL,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

YASHICA ROBINSON, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:19-cv-00365-MHT-JTA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Matthew J. Clark*
Counsel of Record
John A. Eidsmoe
Foundation for Moral Law
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Tel.: (334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Unfavorable Precedents from This Court’s Sister Circuits Are Distinguishable	3
A. The Present Case	3
B. Jurisdictional Issues in the Sixth and Tenth Circuits	5
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decisions: Mostly Applicable, but Partly Distinguishable	7
1. Overview of the <i>Abbott</i> Litigation	7
2. Application to the Present Case	9
D. Conclusion: The Unfavorable Decisions in Other Circuits Should Not Discourage This Court from Ruling in the Appellants’ Favor	11
II. Creating an Exemption for Abortion from the State’s COVID-19 Order Would Lead to Absurd Results	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Cash v. Barnhart</i> , 327 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	15
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Greg Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) ("Abbott II").....	7-10, 12
<i>In re Greg Abbott</i> , 5th Cir. No. 20-50296 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2020) ("Abbott IV").....	8, 10-11
<i>In re Greg Abbott</i> , No. 20-50296 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2020) ("Abbott V").....	8-12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2, 9-10, 12, 14
<i>Niken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 15-16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00323 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020) ("Abbott I").....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00323 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2020) ("Abbott III").....	8
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Attorney General of Ohio</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00360 (W.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2020).....	5

<i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Attorney General of Ohio</i> , No. 20-3365 (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2020).....	5-7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15
<i>South Wind Women’s Center, LLC v. Stitt</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00277 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 6, 2020)	5
<i>South Wind Women’s Center LLC v. Stitt</i> , No. 20-6045 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2020)	6-7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	15
Constitutions and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	13
amend. X.....	1
art. VI, cl. 2	14
Rules and Administrative Orders	
<i>Order of the State Health Officer Suspending Certain Public Gatherings Due to Risk of Infection by COVID-19</i> , Alabama Department of Public Health Rule 420-4-1-.13 ER (Apr. 3, 2020)	13
Rule 29, Fed. R. App. P.	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Abortion Statistics</i> , National Right to Life Committee, https://nrlc.org/uploads/factsheets/FS01AbortionintheUS.pdf	15
<i>James</i> 5:14-15	13
